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STOCKS OF DA.Y AND POULTRY PROLXJCTS - 

DECEBP 1, lO 

CRAMEY BUTTR 

At the opening of business on December 1, 1950 the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 52,825,000 lb. Cold Storage 
Warehouses had in store 40,270,000 lb. while dairy factories held 12,345,000 lb. 
Buttor in transit amounted to 210,000 lb. The summary total was lcwzer than last 
year by 13.6 million pounds. The five year averege of December 1 stocks is 
56,138,000 lb. The Noviiber 1950 "out-of-storage" maveient was 12.1 million 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 8.9 million pounds last year. 

CANADA  

In Cold Storages 

DECK 1950 

RORTED 	Should Read 

	

52,077 	52,825 

	

39,522 	40,270 

In Dairy Factories 	 12,345 
	

12,345 

In Transit 
	

210 
	

210 

Ontario 	 TOTAL 	 9827 	10575 

In Cold Storages 	 5,680 	6,428 

In Dairy Factories 	 4,147 	 4,147 

Revision due to late receipt of information on transfer of btter from 
Western to Eastern Canada. 

Release date: December 11, 1950 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - DECEMBB 1 -1  1950 

0REAM1Y BUPIR 

At the opening of business on December 1, 1950 the stoics of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 52,077,000 lb. Cold Storage 
Warehouses had in store 39,522,000 lb. while dairy factories held 12,345,000 lb. 
Butter in transit amounted to 210,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last 
year by 14.3 !nilliort pounds. The five year average of December 1 stocks is 
56,138,000 lb. To November 1950 "out-of-storage' movement was 12.9 million 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 8.9 million pounds last year. 

CRESE 
The total stocks of cheese were 28,565,000 lb. consisting of 

26,162,000 lb. Canadian 1,947,000 lb. Imported and 456,000 lb. in transit. 
The summary total was lower than last year by 18.8 million pounds and shcwed 
a net "out-of-storage" movement of 1.4 million pounds for November 1950. 

CONCTRATD MILK PR0DUTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 21,073,000 lb. which was a decrease of 20.8 million pounds from 
last year. The apparent net "out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk 
for November 1950 was 3,2 million pounds. The chief by-roduct ekirnmilk powder 
amounted to 3,588,000 lb. a decrease of 6.1 million pounds from last year and a 
decrease of 1.5 million pounds from last mith. Stocks of frozen cream amounted 
to 1,380,000 lb. on December 1, 1950. Ice Cream stocke amounted to 660,000 
gallons as compared with 622,000 gallons on November 1. 

GGS 
On December 1, 1950 there were 8,000 cases of cold storage eggs 

reported, 34,000 cases of fresh eggs and 5,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 8,124,000 lb. beIng 4.9 million pounds higher than the 1949 
figure. The net "out-of-storag&' movement for Novouber 1950 was 869 thousand 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 953,000 lb. during November 1949. 

DRSSD POULTRY 

The aimrnary total cf poultry stocks on December 1, 1950 was lower 
than last year by 5.5 million pounds. An "into-storage" ixvement of 4.7 million 
pounds is shown for the month of November 1950. Chickens in stock amounted to 
5,761,000 lb. fowl to 4,418,000 lb. and turkeys to 3,030,000 lb. not inclixiing 
estimates. There were 400,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on December 1, 1950. 



2 	 STO CKS OF 3JTI'ER 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Fpctar las in Canada - DCEMBJR 1, 1950 

DECEMBER 1, 1950 Nov. 1, 1950 Deceniber 1, 
PRELII,IINARY 	Revised 	1949 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	TOTAL 52 1 077 64,934 66,399 
IN COLD STORAGES 39,522 49,283 51,166 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 12,345 15,161 14,443 
IN TRANS IT _210 490 - - 790 
Pr inc a Adward Island 	TOTAL 413 505 643 
In Cold Storages 1 365 407 
In Dairy Factories 413 140 236 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 424 _. 547 1,351 
In Cold Storages 293 359 1,096 
In Dairy Factories 131 188 255 

New Brunswick TOT AL 1,553 1.1 996 2604 
In Cold Storages 1,209 1,491 1,932 
In Dairy Factories 344 505 672 

quebec TOTAL 1,9,033 22,624 22,459 
In Cold Storages 15,463 19,294 19,894 
In Dairy FactorIes 2,570 3,350 2,565 

Ontario TOTAL 9,827 12,344 15,807 
In Cold Storages 5,680 9,379 11,251 
In D5iry Factories 4,147 4,965 4,556 

Manitoba TOTAL 9,910 12,470 11,270 
In Cold Storages 9,245 11,491 9,807 
In Dairy Factories 665 979 1,463 

Saskatchewan 	T(YPAL 3,392 3 1 93 3,83 
In Cold Storages 1,116 1,139 1,328 
In Dairy Factories 2,276 2,795 2,503 

Alberta 	TOTAL 7,192 8 2 226 5,835 
In Gold Storages 5,943 6,332 3,913 
In Dairy Factories 1,449 1,994 1,922 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 1,123 1,798 1909 
In Cold Storages 773 1,453 1,538 
In Dairy Factories 350 345 271 

5 year average 1945-49 
	

56,138 

DAIRY BUTTER 	 lb0 	 870 	893 	1,169 
WHEY BUTTER 	 lb. 	69,000 	130,000 	78,000 

fLess than three firas rort1ng this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



ICKS OF ChEESE 
	

3. 

In Cold Storageg and DalrJL Factories in Canada - DECEMBER 1,, 1960 

-- 	DECE1ABJR 1, 1960 November 1, 1950 Dec. 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 

- 	 thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	TOTAL 28565 / 29,944,t 47,320 
IN COLD STORAGES 23,818 25,965 43,723 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 2,344 3,223 3,222 
IMPORTID 1,947 414 71 
IN TRANSIT - 456 342_ 304 - 

Prince Edward Island 	TOTAL 104 125 73 
In Cold Storages 49 
In Dairy Factories 104 125 24 

Nova Scotia POTAL 117 81 84 - 

In Cold Storages 117 81 84 

New Brunswick TOTAL - 175 420 337 
In Cold Storages 135 371 323 
In Dairy Iactori as 40 49 14 

ue bee TOTAL 14,045 16,072 28,504 
In Cold Storages 13,389 15,604 27,976 
In Dairy Factories 656 468 528 

Ontario TOTAL 8,971 97O1 14,797 
In Cold Storages 7,841 7, 6E6 12,705 
In Dairy Factories 1,130 2,016 2092 

Manitoba TOTAL 610 668 768 
In Cold Storages 591 627 750 
In Dairy Factories 19 41 18 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 280 248 288 
In Cold Storages 74 72 106 
In Dairy Factories 206 176 182 

Alberta TOTAL 1 , 128 1,374 1,475 
In Cold Storages 954 1,039 1,131 
In Dairy  Factories 174 335 344 

British 	o1umbia TOTAL 732 499 619 
In Cold Storages 717 486 599 
In Dairy Factories 15 13 20 

,€ DAIRY PE)DUOTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
INCLUDED 	 - 	- 	17,429 

$ Less than three firmsreporting this 1. The figtires therefore cannot beshoin 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4 • 	 STOCKS OF ICii CREAM AND FROIEN CREAM IN COLD SIt) RAWS 
AND DAIRY FACTORLS IN CANADA - DECJBER 1, 1950 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM DECEMBER 1, 1950 November 1, 1950 December 1, 
(or Mix equiva1it) PRELIMINARY Revised 1949 

- thousand gallons - 

CANADA 660 622 

P.E.I. 3 4 
N.S. 21 24 
N.B. 9 11 not 
Quebec 166 139 
Ontario 289 293 available 
Manitoba 40 33 
Saskatchewan 36 34 
rlberta 42 
British Columbia 54 

STOCKS OF FZEN CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

- thousand pounds - 

Quebec 	 823 	 925 

Ontario 	 556 	 734 	 579 

Other Provinces 	 1  

ALL CANADA TOTAL 	 1 , 380 	 1,661 - 	 1,365 - 

, Revision due to err' in transmitting fig.u'es last month. 



STOCKS OF CONCThATD MIIX IN GOLD SPORALS, WAREHOTJSS AND DAIRY 	5. 

FACTOR I1S IN CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUF 11RS- DECvTB1R 1, 1950 

Vith Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

D2CEMBR 1, 1950 	Noveiriber 1, 1950 	Decembar 1, 
PRLIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 

- thousand pounds - 

CONC bTR1TED JV'dOLE MILK 

Condensed h21 Milk 
Condensed IIhole Milk (case) 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 
Evaporated Whole Milk 

1ho1e Milk Powder 
Spray Process 
holler Process 

OI' . TFAfD MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim Milk: Condensed 
vapor at ed 

1,247 1 4 060 1,421 
810 566 828 
437 494 593 

21,073 24,299 41,853 

2,469J 2,463 2,099 
2,217 2,123 1,908 

252 340 191 

	

1,108 
	

1,066 

	

209 
	

254 	438 

	

899 
	

662 	628 

Skimmilk Powder 3,588 5,131 9,663 

human Food: 
Spray krocess 2,397 3,449 3,478 
Roller 	rocess in Bags 	 160 180 195 
Rofler Process in zbls. 	996 ,1 1,4C9 5,854 

nima1 i'oed 36 93 136 
Buttermilk Powder 505 695 755 
Casein 250 222 481 

2kre were also on hand 10,957,OoO lb. or Evaporeted Whole Milk in the hands of 
'lolesalers, but not includel here. 

/ P~stinates included in these f1ures are as follows: 

Evaporated Tho1e Milk 	15,000 lb. 
4bo1e Milk i0wder, Spray Procoss 30,000 lb. 
Skimnilk Powder, 	" 	

i t 
	 25,000 lb. 

Roller hrocess in Jibis 	165,000 lb. 
Casein 	 30,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA- DECABER 1, 1950 

With Comparative Figures for 1at year and last tanth 

COLD STORAGE 
	

FRESH 

D3CEKBER 1, Nov. 	1, 	Dec. 	1, DECEMBER 1, Nov.1, 	Dec.1, 
1950 1950 	1949 1950 1950 	1949 

PR9L IMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revised 

-thousand cases - 	 - thoueand cases - 

CADA 8 58 	4 7' 49 57 
Marltjnies - 	 - 1 1 3 
Quebec (x) 5 	- 6 6 10 
Ontario - 11 	4 13 18 22 
Manit obe, (x) 10 	- 3 15 5 
Saskatchewan 1 15 1 2 3 
Alberta 1 12 	- 3 4 9 
Br0  Columbia 4 5 	- 4 3 5 

FROZM EGGS (000 lb.) 

DECEMBER 1, 1950 November 1, December 1, 
PRELThCINARY 1950 1949 

Rev is ad 

WHOLE YOLK WHITES 	TOTAL TOPAL TOTAL 

CANADA 5,679 7' 819 , 	 1,626 	8,124 7' 8,993 3,205 
Marltimes 170 6 53 	229 247 210 
Quebec 1,186 317 477 	1,980 2,074 891 
Ontario 1,716 240 390 	2,346 3,057 1,111 
Manitoba 1,111 152 601 	1,864 1,950 654 
Saskatchewan 263 - 6 	269 455 71 
Alberta 512 16 35 	563 841 130 
Br. Columbia 421 28 14 	463 369 138 

EGG SUMMARY (000 cases) DECEMBER 1, 1950 Novnber 1, 1950 	Dec. 1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1949 

Shell Eggs 42 107 61 
In Transit (page 13) 5 5 2 
Frozan Eggs (38.5 lb. 	per caae) - 	 211 234 
TOTAL 258 346 146 

7' These figures include estimates of 3,000 cases Fresh Es and Frozen xiges, Whole 
300,000 lb. Yolk 60,000 lb. and Vhites 50,000 lb., for firma failing toreport on 
tima. Tse estimates are not included in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOGK$ OF DAY ..4ND POULTRY PRODUCT6 IN 9 GIT IAS 	 7. 

DEC-EMBER 1 1950 

With Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last mc:nth 

BUTI'ER CHgESE - 	 GG$ 	(oOO cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.) Cheddar Tooc lb.L Cold Storage Fresh 
DEC. 	1, Dec. 	1, D14. 	1, 	Dec. 	1, DEC. 1 	Dec. 1, Dec. 1, 

1950 1949 1950 	1949 1950 	1949 1950 

Quebec 2,980 2,938 131 	77 1 
Montreal 12,537 17,116 13,242 	27894 - 	 - 5 
Toronto 5,117 9,968 1 3 578 	2,041 - 	 - 8 
Winnipeg 9551 10,216 594 	752 (x) 	- 2 
Regina 705 1,069 32 	57 - - 

Sacatoon 417 331 114 	72 1 	- - 

Edmctitcn 4,429 3,140 499 	621 (x) 	- 1 
Calgary 1,558 1,375 464 	547 - 	 - 1 
Vancouver 861 1,569 644 	547 4 4 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 38155 47,722 17,298 32,608 	7 - 	 22 
Nov. 1, 1950 
(revised) 46,980 19,398 37 36 

- 	 FRC=4 EGGS - 	 (000 lb.) 

DECILBiR 1 	1950 Dec. 	1, 
WHOLE YOLK WHIThS TOTAL 1949 

TOr AL 

quebec 167 26 15 208 121 
Montreal 728 291 460 1,479 765 
Toronto 1,197 162 341 1,790 668 
Winnipeg 1,101 152 601 1,854 654 
RegIna 80 - ( 	 6 ( 	 115 37 
Sakatoon 29 - ( ( 16 
Edmton 348 7 30 385 54 
Calgary 123 9 5 137 75 
Vancouver ,L 401 28 12 441 132 

TOTAL 9 CITIiS 4,174 675 1,470 6,319 2,522 
Novnber 1, 1950 
(revIsed) 4,562 907 1,575 6,944 

Note: Of the prelinkinary Total for Canada at Decamber 1, 1950 th3 above cities' 
stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 73.6% Cheese 66.1% SI11 ?.ggs 69.04 Frozen ggs 77.94 

~ Inclt.ding New Westminster. 



8 . 	 DRESSED POULTR 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAGES ,KILLING PUNTS 

With Comparative Figwes 

-- DECEMBER 1, 	Nov. 1, 	Dea.1 	DECEMBER 1, Nov. 1, 	Dec. 1, 
10 	1950 	1949 	1950 	10 	199 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	PR1J$INARY hevised 

- thousand pounis 	- thousand pounds - 

TOTAI.S 	 BROILES 

CANADA 	16,577 , 	12,094 	22,125 	129 	180 	345 

Maritiines 626 717 709 2 3 4 
quebec 4,302 3,406 4,736 67 83 163 
Ontario 5,040 4,544 6,831 34 62 66 
Manitoba 1,565 1,419 5,232 5 10 30 
Saskatchewan 868 526 1,892 1 1 
Alberta 1,189 889 1,904 7 13 37 
Br. Coluntb i a - 	37 - 	593 821 	- - 8 - 44 

HICKENS 	FcWIL 

CANADA 	5,761 	4,463 	9,677 	4,418 	5,373 	8699 

Marltimes 332 407 
uebeo 2,236 1,869 

Ontario 2,01 1,259 
Manitoba 603 458 
Saskatchewan 236 202 
Alberta 231 193 
Br, Columbia _ 	72 75. - 

432 155 	215 189 
2,649 744 	854 1,260 
2,990 2,534 	2,72 3,284 
1,869 343 	686 2,349 

742 186 	233 545 
684 356 	513 803 

GEESE 

CANADA 	139 	122 	197 	235 	38 	246 

Maritirnes 1 2 3 4 3 2 
quebec 77 86 87 4 5 2 
Ontario 10 14 57 8 14 29 
ManItoba 26 7 24 112 10 159 
Saskatchewan 3 - 3 3 1 8 
Alberta 13 4 17 103 5 45 
Br. Columbia 9 9 6 	- - 	1 - 



9. 
DEC1BER 1, 195 0 

AND DAIRY FASTORI1iS IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

- 	 DECMI3ER 1, Nov. 	1, Dec. 	1, 	DECJBER 1, Nov. 1 	Uec.1, 
1950 1950 1949 	1950 1950 	1949 

PRELIMINARY aevised PRIMBARY Revised 

-- thousand pounds- 	 - thousand pounds - 

TURK9YS UNCLASSIFIED 

CANADA 	 3,030 	1,479 	2,524 	265 	439 	447 

Maritthes 80 72 73 52 15 6 
ibec 1,100 459 494 74 50 81 

Onterlo 347 223 215 56 260 190 
Manitoba 402 194 682 74 54 119 
Saskatchewan 440 67 569 22 24 
Alberta 473 160 305 6 1 13 
Br. Columbia 188 304 186 3 37  14 

DCEMB1R 1, 	Nov. 1, 1950 Deciber 1, 
1950 	 Revised 	1949 

PR TMTNV 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 	 16,577 	 12,094 	22,125 
Imported 	 - 	 - 
IN TRANSIT (page 15) 	 400 	 225 	 325 
TOTAL 	 16,977 	 12,319 	22,450 

7hese figures 1n1ude an estimeeof 2,600 0o0T5. 	 firms  
on time. 
Tse estimates are not included in the various c1assiicatiais or in the specific 
Frovinces. 



10 
	 STOCKS OF DRESSED FOUITRY IN Nl1 

With Comparative Flgurea for last year and 

DECEMBER 1, Decnber 1, 	DECEMBER 1, - 	Decnber 1, 
10 	1949 	1950 	 1949 

PRBIIMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

	

- thxisand pounds 	 - thcsand pouris - 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

uebeo 367 531 7 9 

Montreal 3,326 3,698 30 69 

Toronto 3,794 4,501 31 38 

Winnipeg 1,538 5,164 5 29 

Regina & S9skatoon 132 664 - 1 

Edmonton 726 1,240 2 14 

Calry 388 623 (x) 23 

V5noouver ,L 327 - 	725 13 36 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 11,798 1/ 	17446 88 219 
Nov.j 	1950 (revisedL 8,755 -- -- -- 99 - 

CHICKEN FOWL 

Qtbeo 229 356 74 138 

Montreal 1,814 2,026 602 1,038 

Torciito 1,398 1,688 2,002 2,535 

Ninnipeg 596 1,887 340 2,342 

Regina & Saskatoon 42 340 26 184 

Edmonton 138 467 225 474 

Calgary 79 202 109 320 

Vancouver - 	60 280 87 - 238 - 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 4,356 7,193 3 9 465 7,267 
Nov,1. 1950 (revised) 3.035 4.249 

# This total includes an estiniate of 1,200,000 lb. for firm failing to report on tine. 
This estimate is not included in the various clussifications or in the specl!ic 
cities. 

, Including New Westminster. 

(x) Less then three firms reporting this itn. The figures therefore cannot be shn 
separately but are included in "Unclassified". 



CITIES OF CANADA -DECEMBER 1, 1950 	 11. 

Comparative Totals for last niiiith 

DEEMRER 1, December 1, 	DECEMBER 1, 	December 1, 
1950 	1949 	 1950 	1949 

PRELIMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - 	 - thousid pounds - 

ppcs 	 GBESE 

Q.uebeo 3 5 - 2 

Montreal 74 81 4 - 

Toronto 6 49 7 27 

Vinnipeg 26 23 106 158 

Regina & Saskatoon - - - - 

Edmcnt on 7 10 33 32 

Calgary (x) 6 66 12 

Vancouver , 9 	- 4 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 125 178 217 232 
Nov,1, 1950 (revjsed) 110 30 

TUR}YS UNCLASS IF lED 

quebec 54 21 - 

Montreal 743 434 59 50 

Toronto 298 129 52 40 

WInnipeg 391 658 74 117 

Regina & Saskatoon 64 116 - 23 

Ed.mciiton 320 235 1 8 

Calgary 123 55 11 5 

Vancouver ,L 154 152 3 14 

TOTAL 9 CITI10 2,147 1,800 200 257 
Nov. 1195Q (revised) 1 1 060 172 

L Including New Westmln8tar. 



12 
	 CARLO ADS 

Bumm, OBESI, EGGS AND 

hepor ted by 

With 3oriparative Figures 

DCEMBR 1, 1c30 	November 1, 195C - Dec. 1, 
PRLIM1NARY 	 1949 

IN TRANSIT 	 BIRTER  

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 210 	 490 	 790 

Maritime Pxvinces - - 45 
tbec - 35 175 

Ontario 70 350 324 
Manitoba - 70 70 
Saskatchewan - - 

Alberta 35 - - 

British Columbia 105 35 140 

At 1rincipa1 Railway Terminals ,L 

Montreal - 

Toronto 35 140 80 
Vancouver 	- 35 - 70 

IN TRANSIT 	 0H1E 

- thousand pounds - 

OANADA 	 456 	 342 	304 

..ue be c 76 114 38 
Ontario 152 38 76 
Manitoba 114 38 76 
Alberta 76 38 38 
British Columbia 38 114 76 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 76 	 114 	 38 
Ainnip 	 - 	 - 	 38 

Figures for "Terminals' included with "In Transit'. 



DEEThi&R 1. 1950 	 13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CPZ1ADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and lasL month 

DC10R 1, 1950 Novnber 1,1950 	Decnber1, 
PRELIMflA1Y 	 1949 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases 	cases 	cases 

5,400 	5 ,4 00 	1,800 

Maritime }rovinces 600 - 	 - 

uebec 600 - 	 1,200 
Ontario 3,000 600 	600 
Manitoba - 1,200 	- 

Saskatchewan - 1,200 	 - 

Alberta - 1,200 	- 

British 3olumbia 1,200 1,200 	- 

At kr1ncipa1 Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 - 	- 	1,200 
Torto 	 1,200 	- 	600 
Vancouver 	 - 	600 	- 

IN 	3:IT 
	

POUiTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANJWA 	 400 	225 	325 

Marltii'te Provinces 25 - 	 - 

Q.ue - 50 	 - 

Ontario 100 125 	100 
Manitoba 200 25 	200 
Saskatchewan - 25 	 - 

Alberta 50 - 	 - 

British Columbia 25 - 	 25 

At Principal Railway Terminals ,L 

Montreal - 	 - 	25 	- 
Toronto 	 - 	100 	75 
winnipeg 	 100 	25 	25 
Vancouver 	 - 	- 	25 

Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit" 

Average Net 	Ieights rer Carloads 	3utter Cheese ggs Poultry 
1b. lb. cases lb. 

Domestic 	35,000 39,000 600 25,000 
Export 	44,800 38,000 60C 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 

600- 9-12-50. 
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